 014
BD 系列电力变送器
Series BD electric transmitters
安装使用说明书 V2.0
Installation and Operation Instruction V2.0
安科瑞电气股份有限公司
   Acrel Co . , Ltd．
申      明

voltage, frequency, power, power factor, into linear DC analog signal or digital signal. It meet the requirements of
National standard GB/T13850-1998, IEC-688.
2 型号说明 Type explanation
BD -  □   □
                辅助代号，表示输出路数
Auxiliary code, showing numbers of output way
                1-----单路输出，省略 Single-way output, omitted
                2-----双路输出 Double-way output
                3-----三路输出 Three-way output
                4-----四路输出 Four-way output
                  功能代号：
               Function code:
AI — 单相交流电流            4Q — 三相四线无功功率
  Single phase AC current         3-phase 4-wire reaction power
DI — 单相直流电流       3P/Q/I — 三相三线有功功率/无功功率/电
流组合变送器电力变送器
     Single phase DC current        3-phase 3-wire active power/reactive
power/current combination transmitters
AV — 单相交流电压        4P/Q/I — 三相四线有功功率/无功功率/电流
组合变送器
       Single phase AC voltage           3-phase 4-wire active power/reactive
power/current combination transmitters
DV — 单相直流电压           3E — 三相三线有功电度
       Single phase DC voltage       3-phase 3-wire active electric energy
3I — 三相电流                3V — 三相三线电压
      Three phase current             3-phase 3-wire voltage
4E — 三相四线有功电度       4V — 三相四线电压
       3-phase 4-wire active electric energy  3-phase 4-wire voltage
3P — 三相三线有功功率
       3-phase 3-wire active power
3Q — 三相三线无功功率
       3-pphase 3-wire reactive power
4P — 三相四线有功功率
3-phase 4-wire active power
电力变送器
Electric transmitters
 第 2 页 共 42 页
3 通用技术条件 General technical condition
技术参数
Technical parameters
指标
Value
精度等级
Accuracy class
0.5
输入
Input
标称值
Nominal value
电流(Current)AC、DC  1A、5A；
电压(Voltage)AC、DC  100V、300V、500V 等
过载
Overload
持续 1.2 倍，瞬时电流 10 倍/5 秒；
瞬时电压 2 倍/30 秒
吸收功率
Consumption
≤0.3VA(电流输入 Current input)；电压输入 Voltage input，
≤0.3VA(100V 时)，≤0.6VA(300V 时)，≤1VA(500V 时)
频率
Frequency
50±5Hz ，60±5Hz
输出
Output
标称值
Normal value
DC 4-20mA、DC 0-20mA、DC 0-5V、DC 0-10V 等(And so on)
负载电阻
Load resistance

    输    入：AC 0-5A
输    出：DC 4-20mA  带 RS485 通讯
 Order example
E.g. Type: BD-AI
Auxiliary power supply: AC 220V/50Hz
Input: AC 0-5A
Output: DC 4~20mA
Type: BD-AI/C
Auxiliary power supply: AC 220V/50Hz
Input: AC 0-5A
 第 5 页 共 42 页
Output: DC 4~20mA with 485 communication
4.2  三相电流、电压变送器
4.2 Three-phase current, voltage transmitters
 用途
测量三相电流、电压信号，隔离变送输出三路模拟信号。
 Usage
    Measure three-phase current or voltage, isolate and transmit 3-channel analog output.
 产品规格
BD—3I3   三相电流变送器
BD—3V3  三相三线电压变送器
BD—4V3  三相四线电压变送器
 Specification
    BD-3I3  Three-phase current transmitters
    BD-3V3  Three-phase 3-wire voltage transmitters
    BD-4V3  Three-phase 4-wire voltage transmitters
 外形尺寸
 Outline dimension
 第 6 页 共 42 页
接线方式
Wiring
A
B
C
电流
Current
IA
* IA IB
* IB IC
* IC
A
B
C
电压（三相四线3PT）
Voltage(3-phase 4-wire 3PT)
N
A
B
C
电压（三相四线无PT）
Voltage(3-phase 4-wire no PT)
N
UA UB UCUN UN UN UA UB UCUN UN UN
FUSES FUSES
A
B
C
电压（三相三线2PT）
Voltage(3-phase 3-wire 2PT)
A
B
C
电压（三相三线无PT）
Voltage(3-phase 3-wire no PT)
UA UB UB UC UC UA UA UB UB UC UC UA
FUSES FUSES
S1 S2
S1 S2
S1 S2
* * *
*

  输    入：AC 5A
输    出：三路 DC 4～20mA
 Order example
E.g. Type: BD-3I3
Auxiliary power supply: AC220V/50Hz
Input: AC 5A
Output: 3-channel DC 4~20mA
4.3  功率变送器
4.3 Power transmitters
 用途
能测量有功功率，无功功率，隔离变送输出模拟信号。
 Usage
Measure active power, reactive power, isolate and transmit 3-channel analog output.
 产品规格
 第 7 页 共 42 页
BD-3P 三相三线有功功率变送器
BD-3Q 三相三线无功功率变送器
BD-3P/Q/I 三相三线有功功率/无功功率/电流组合变送器
BD-4P/Q/I 三相四线有功功率/无功功率/电流组合变送器
BD-4P 三相四线有功功率变送器/频率变送器/功率因数变送器
BD-4Q 三相四线无功功率变送器
 Specification
BD-3P  Three-phase 3-wire active power transmitters
BD-3Q  Three-phase 3-wire reactive power transmitters
BD-3P/Q/I Three-phase 3-wire active power/reactive power/current combination transmitters
BD-4P/Q/I Three-phase 4-wire active power/reactive power/current combination transmitters
BD-4P  Three-phase 4-wire active power transmitters/frequency transmitters/power factor transmitters
BD-4Q  Three-phase 4-wire reactive power transmitters
 外形尺寸
 Outline dimension
 第 8 页 共 42 页
 接线方式
 第 9 页 共 42 页
BD-3P、BD-4P 测量单相功率，接线图如下：
BD-3P, BD-4P measuring single-phase power wiring:
A
B
C
N
UA UB UC UN IA* IA IB* IB IC
* IC
FUSES
A
B
C
N
UA UB UC UN IA
* IA IB
* IB IC* IC
FUSES
A
B
C
UA UB UC UN IA
* IA IB* IB IC
* IC
FUSES
A
B
C
UA UB UC UN IA
* IA IB* IB IC* IC
FUSES
三相四线1CT
3-phase 4-wire 1CT
三相四线1PT、1CT
3-phase 4-wire 1PT、1CT
三相三线1CT
3-phase 3-wire 1CT
三相三线1PT、1CT
3-phase 3-wire 1PT、1CT
S1 S2 S1 S2
S1 S2 S1 S2

 输    入：电流 5A  电压 100V 功率 866W
 输    出：DC 4～20mA 对应 0～866W
 Order example
E.g. Type: BD-3P
Auxiliary power supply: AC220V/50Hz
Input: Current/5A Voltage/100V Power/866W
Output: 4~20mA corresponds 0~866W
4.4  多电量数字变送器
4.4 Multi-electrical parameters digital transmitters
 用途
将电力系统中的电度量转换成高线性比例输出的脉冲量。该变送器带 RS485 通讯接口，采用 Modbus 协
议，可输出三相电流、电压、有功功率、无功功率、频率、功率因数、有功电度、无功电度等数字量，1～4
 第 12 页 共 42 页
路模拟量可选，两路电能脉冲输出。
 Usage
Transmit kWh value of electric power system into high linear pulse. It has RS485 communication interface,
adopts Modbus protocol, and exports three-phase current, voltage, active power, reactive power, frequency, power
factor, active energy reactive energy and so on.  1~4 channel analog optional, two channel electric energy pluse
output.
 产品规格
BD-3E   三相三线多电量数字变送器
BD-4E   三相四线多电量数字变送器
BD-4EA  组合式多功能电力仪表
 Specification
    BD-3E   Three-phase 3-wire Multi-electrical parameters digital transmitters
    BD-4E   Three-phase 4-wire Multi-electrical parameters digital transmitters
BD-4EA  Combined multi-functional power meters
 外形尺寸
 Outline dimension
BD-4EA display size
 第 13 页 共 42 页
 接线方式
 Wiring
A
B
C
N
UA UB UC UN IA* IA IB
* IB IC
* IC
FUSES
A
B
C
N
UA UB UC UN IA* IA IB
* IB IC
* IC
FUSES
A
B
C
UA UB UC UN IA
* IA IB
* IB IC
* IC
FUSES
A
B
C
UA UB UC UN IA
* IA IB
* IB IC* IC
FUSES
三相四线3CT
3-phase 4-wire 3CT
三相四线3PT、3CT
3-phase 4-wire 3PT、3CT
三相三线2CT
3-phase 3-wire 2CT
三相三线2PT、2CT
3-phase 3-wire 2PT、2CT
S1 S2